Factors” in the 2019 Universal Registration Document, in Section 3 “Risk Factors” of the first amendment to the 2019 universal
registration document and in Section 4 “Risk Factors” of the second amendment to the 2019 universal registration document
expected to be filed with the AMF on December 11, 2020 before making an investment decision. If any of these risks are
realized, the Company's business, financial condition, operating results and prospects could be materially and adversely affected.
In addition, other risks, not identified or considered significant by the Company, could have the same adverse effect and investors
could lose all or part of their investment.

Allocation of the Share Capital

The following table presents the expected allocation of the Company's share capital following the settlement and delivery of the
New Shares (5,445,000 of which are ordinary shares represented by ADSs):

 Situation before the capital increase (on a non-diluted
basis)

Situation after the capital increase (on a non-diluted
basis and excluding the exercise of the over-allotment

option)

Shareholders Number of shares % of share
capital

% of voting
rights Number of shares % of share

capital % of voting rights

Institutional Investors 8,758,377 33.64% 32.39% 14,518,676 43.55% 42.28%
Amiral Gestion 1,418,179 5.45% 5.25% 1,479,619 4.44% 4.31%
Baillie Gifford 409,836 1.57% 1.52% 1,888,097 5.66% 5.50%
Retail 13,734,003 52.75% 50.80% 13,734,003 41.20% 40.00%
Management 962,613 3.70% 6.06% 962,613 2.89% 4.77%

including Laurent Levy 809,060 3.11% 5.10% 809,060 2.43% 4.02%
Employees (excl. management) 450,211 1.73% 2.87% 450,211 1.35% 2.26%
Family offices and others 298,388 1.15% 1.10% 298,388 0.90% 0.87%
Liquidity Contract 5,515 0.02% 0.02% 5,515 0.02% 0.02%
Total 26,037,122 100.00% 100.00% 33,337,122 100.00% 100.00%

About NANOBIOTIX

Incorporated in 2003, Nanobiotix is a leading, clinical-stage nanomedicine company pioneering new approaches to significantly
change patient outcomes by bringing nanophysics to the heart of the cell.

The Nanobiotix philosophy is rooted in designing pioneering, physical-based approaches to bring highly effective and
generalized solutions to address unmet medical needs and challenges.

Nanobiotix’s novel, proprietary lead technology, NBTXR3, aims to expand radiotherapy benefits for millions of cancer patients.
Nanobiotix’s Immuno-Oncology program has the potential to bring a new dimension to cancer immunotherapies.